PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2878034

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KENTUCKY HIGHLANDS INVESTMENT CORPORATION	03/31/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUMTER CORPORORATION	
Street Address:	362 OLD WHITLEY ROAD, SUITE D	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40744	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13232397

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8592233400

Email: cbparks@stockwell.us
Correspondent Name: TODD E. STOCKWELL

Address Line 1: 861 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 200
Address Line 4: LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	635-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD E. STOCKWELL
SIGNATURE:	/todd e. stockwell/
DATE SIGNED:	05/30/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=635-001_Assignment_to_Sumter#page1.tif source=635-001_Assignment_to_Sumter#page2.tif source=635-001_Assignment_to_Sumter#page3.tif

PATENT 502831438 REEL: 032998 FRAME: 0665

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kentucky Highlands Investment Corporation, a Kentucky non-profit corporation, of London, Kentucky, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, Application Serial Number 13/232,397 filed on September 14, 2011, and entitled SELF-LOCKING TOURNIQUET AND AUTOMATED TIMER; and as set forth in an international application having International Application No. PCT/US12/55418, filed on September 14, 2012, with the same title;

AND WHEREAS, Sumter Corporation, a Kentucky corporation, having a business address of 362 Old Whitley Road, Suite D, London, Kentucky, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patents of the United States, its territorial possessions, and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Sumter Corporation, their legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries, and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority

1 of 3

rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignees, their legal representative, successors, and assigns may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuations-in-part, continuations, divisional, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, reexamined, or extended Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choices in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignees, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said assignees, their successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting assignee's interest to said invention and all applications for patent on said invention in said assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND assignor covenants with said assignees, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

2 of 3

AND we request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the Patent Office(s) in any foreign country, issue entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent of the United States or foreign patent which may be issued for said invention to Sumter Corporation, their legal representatives, successors or assigns, as owners of an interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed this the

__day of

λ<u>,</u> 2014.

ASSIGNOR:

KENTUCKY HIGHLANDS INVESTMENT CORPORATION

L. Ray Moncrief, Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

Kentucky Highlands Investment Corporation

3 of 3